
ere 
21FEB22 pH 3: 20 

TO AGREEMENT FOR CONTRACT SERVICES | 

var 
ACES 

ce
 

AMENDMENT NO. 2 

THIS AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT FOR CONTRACT “SERVICES 
(‘Amendment No. 2”) by and between the CITY OF CARSON, a California municipal 
corporation (“City”) and DABBAH HADDAD SULEIMAN, A PROFESSIONAL 

_CORPORATION, a California corporation (“Consultant”), is effective as of the FFF fay of 
2021. 

Maw #   
RECITALS 

A. City and Consultant entered into that certain Agreement for Contract Scrviccs 
dated May 2, 2018 (“Agreement”), whereby Consultant agreed to provide City with worker’s 
compensation litigation defense services (“Litigation Services”), among other related ancillary 
legal services, for an initial three-year term, with City options to extend the term for up to two 
additional one-year periods. 

B. On March 18, 2020, City and Consultant entered into Amendment No. | to the 
Agreement (“Amendment No. 1”) to increase the not-to-excced contract sum from $360,000 to 
$760,000, duc to the parties having severcly underestimated, at the time they entered into the 
Agreement, the amount of Litigation Services that would be needed for Consultant to perform 
the agreed-upon services. 

C. City now desires to exercise the first of its two one-year options to extend the 
term of the Agreement pursuant to Section 3.4 thereof, thereby extending the term until May 2, 
2022, with one City one-year extension option remaining. Additionally, City and Consultant 
desire to increase the not-to-exceed contract sum by $200,000, from $760,000 to $960,000, to 
fund Consultant’s services for the one-year extension period authorized pursuant hereto. 

D. The formally-recognized name of Consultant’s business entity was “Law Offices 
of Dabbah & Haddad, a Professional Law Corporation” from its founding in 2002 until 
approximately June 3, 2019, when it filed a name change amendment with the California 
Secretary of State, thereby changing its name to its current name, “Dabbah Haddad Suleiman, a 
Professional Corporation.” The Agreement and Amendment No. 1 were both entered into in the 
name of “Law Offices of Dabbah, Haddad, & Suleiman, a Professional Law Corporation.” City 
and Consultant desire to correct the foregoing name discrepancies in connection with this 
Amendment No. 2. 

TERMS 

1, Recitals. The foregoing recitals are true and correct, and the same are 
incorporated herein by this reference. 

2. Consultant Name Correction. City and Consultant hereby ratify and affirm the 
following: (1) effective as of May 2, 2018, the Agreement was entered into by and between City 
and Consultant under its then-name, “Law Offices of Dabbah & Haddad, a Professional Law 

Corporation;” and (2) effective as of March 18, 2020, Amendment No. 1 was entered into by and 

01007.0001/695427.1

EXHIBIT 3














